boundary line ofWahnish Way (formerly Railroad Avenue) said point being thirty (30) feet south 
of and thirty (30) feet east of the northeast corner of the southwest quarter of the northwest 
quarter (SW1/4 ofNW1/4) of Section 1, Township-1-South, Range-1-West, thence run north along 
said east boundary line of Wahnish Way four hundred and seventy-five (475) feet plus or minus, 
to the intersection of the south boundary line of Canal Street, thence run in a southeasterly and 
easterly direction along said south boundary line of Canal Street one thousand, two hundred and 
eighty-five (1,285) feet plus or minus to the west boundary line of Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Boulevard (formerly South Boulevard), thence run south along said west boundary line of Martin 
Luther King, Jr. Boulevard one thousand, two hundred and three (1,203) feet plus or minus, 
thence run east three hundred and sixty-three (363) feet plus or minus to the west boundary line 
of Bronough Street, thence run south along said west boundary line of Bronough Street four 
hundred and eighty (480) feet plus or minus to the south boundary line of Adams Street one 
thousand, two hundred and eighty (1,280) feet plus or minus to the north boundary line of 
Barbourville Drive, thence run along said north boundary line of Barbourville Drive N.80°w-
142.28 feet, thence run north 239.9 feet, thence run N88°3o'W-210.7 feet, thence run N.14°14'E-
26.8 feet, thence run N88°37'W-218.5 feet, thence run north 187,4 feet, thence run west 555.05